

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-0012 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 12/21/2018 In control: Board of Supervisors

Title: Chief Administrative Office, Facilities Division, recommending the Board authorize the Purchasing

Agent to sign the El Dorado Irrigation District Service Application - Water and Wastewater with an estimated cost of \$420,777 as related to the Public Safety Facility Project pending County Counsel

review and approval.

FUNDING: Public Safety Facility - United States Department of Agriculture Loan - General Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - DS1218-276 EDC Public Safety Facility - Service Purchase Application

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/8/2019	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Chief Administrative Office, Facilities Division, recommending the Board authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign the El Dorado Irrigation District Service Application - Water and Wastewater with an estimated cost of \$420,777 as related to the Public Safety Facility Project pending County Counsel review and approval.

FUNDING: Public Safety Facility - United States Department of Agriculture Loan - General Fund **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND**

On March 8, 2016, the Board authorized the close of escrow for property designated for the Public Safety Facility Project. The El Dorado Irrigation District (EID) shall provide the water and wastewater services for the property once complete.

EID requires the Service Application to be signed to begin that process at an estimated cost of \$420,777. This fee establishes the necessary utility connections to provide water and waste water services. To ensure the County secures favorable ongoing rates this fee needs to paid to EID by January 31, 2019. The Division requests the Board authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign this Service Application.

The Division shall return to the Board at a later date to seek approval concerning the easement requirements.

ALTERNATIVES

The facility will require water and wastewater services to be functional. If this agreement is not approved, water and wastewater services will not be available at the site and construction progress will be delayed.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

File #: 19-0012, Version: 1

March 8, 2016; File 14-0133; No. 27

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

El Dorado Irrigation District

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding was included in the project budget within the Accumulative Capital Outlay Fund. There is no impact to the general fund.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

NA

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Infrastructure

CONTACT

Russ Fackrell Facilities Division Manager